

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings	<b>* * * *</b>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Erland Wittkotter  ### 1. Name of conveying party(ies):  #### 1. Name of conveying party(ies):  ###################################	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: BrainShield Technologies, Inc.     Internal Address: c/o Tom M. Gomez
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V	
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other	Street Address: 1831 Hyde Park Avenue First Floor
04-09-2002 Execution Date:	City: Readville State: MA Zip: 02136  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/175,127 03/202,306 10/071,544 10/123,266	
09/485,057 10/071,544 Additional numbers a	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name: BrainShield Technologies, Inc.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: § 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 240.00
c/o Tom M. Gomez Internal Address:	<b>☑</b> Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1831 Hyde Park Avenue First Floor	8. Deposit account number:
	in the second se
City: Readville State: MA Zip: 02136	7.
DBYRHE 00000100 10175127 / DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	
Tom M. Gomez	Mane 2 8-602
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cov	ver sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

## PURCHASE AGREEMENT

# (BrainShield Technologies, Inc.)

THIS PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of April 09, 2002, by and among BrainShield Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company") and Dr. Erland Wittkotter (the "Owner").

WHEREAS, the Owner is the owner of certain assets consisting of the Owner's right, title and interest in and to certain intellectual property identified on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Purchased Assets");

WHEREAS, the Owner wishes to sell the Purchased Assets to the Company, on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Company is willing to purchase the Purchased Assets on conditions set forth in this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Purchase of Purchased Assets.
- 1.1 Purchase of Purchased Assets.
- (a) The Owner hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to the Company all of the Owner's right, title, and interest in and to the Purchased Assets, together with all of the Owner's rights under and in and to each and every document, instrument, or agreement relating to or evidencing the Purchased Assets, including, without limitation, all Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined) comprising the Purchased Assets, in each case free and clear of any lien, claim or encumbrance of any kind or nature whatsoever, and Company shall have exclusive ownership rights to the Purchased Assets, except as hereinafter set forth. All Purchased Assets and such documents, instruments, and agreements shall belong exclusively to Company, with Company having the right to obtain and to hold in its own name, copyrights, registrations or such other protection as may be appropriate to the subject matter, and any extensions and renewals thereof.
- (b) The Owner hereby constitutes and appoints the Company, its successors and assigns, the true and lawful attorney or attorneys of the Owner, with full power of substitution, in the name of the Owner or in its own name, but by and on behalf of and for the sole benefit of the Company, its successors and assigns, to demand and receive from time to time any and all of the Purchased Assets and from time to time to institute and prosecute any and all proceedings at law, in equity or otherwise which the Company or its successors or assigns may deem necessary or desirable in order to receive, collect, assert or enforce any right, title, benefit

Tub

ÉD)

PATENT REEL: 013194 FRAME: 0188

DD3 #E01 202276-2

or interest of any kind in or to the Purchased Assets and to defend and compromise any and all actions, suits or proceedings in respect thereof and to do all such acts and things and execute any instruments in relation thereto as the Company or its successors or assigns deem advisable. Without limitation of the foregoing, the Owner hereby authorizes any officer of the Company to endorse or assign any instrument, contract or chattel paper relating to the Purchased Assets. The Owner agrees that the foregoing appointment made and the powers hereby granted are coupled with an interest and will be irrevocable by the Owner in any manner or for any reason. Owner hereby authorizes the appropriate official of any country empowered to issue or transfer each such right, to record this Agreement, and to issue or transfer all applicable said rights to Company as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as Company may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

- (c) From time to time, upon the request of the Company, the Owner will promptly execute and deliver any further instruments and documents reasonably requested by the Company in connection with this Agreement or in connection with the transfer of the Purchased Assets to the Company hereunder; including without limitation, assignments, forms and documents necessary to transfer ownership of the Purchased Assets with German, United States and other governmental agencies wherever located.
- Assets from Owner and, except as otherwise provided herein, assumes and agrees to pay and perform, as if it were originally a party thereto, from and after the date hereof, the Owner's outstanding obligations under or in respect of the Purchased Assets to the law firm of Heibsch Behrman (the "Assumed Obligation"). It is estimated that the Assumed Obligation is in the amount of [\$55,000] and that the Company shall enter into a payment schedule with respect to the Assumed Obligation.
- 2. Representations and Warranties of the Company. The Company hereby represents and warrants to the Owner the following:
- Organization, Good Standing and Qualification. The Company is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware, has all requisite power and authority to (i) execute, deliver and perform its obligations under this Agreement, and the other documents to be executed and delivered in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby and (ii) own and operate its property and assets and to carry on its business as now conducted.
- 2.2 <u>Capitalization</u>. The authorized capital of the Company consists, or will consist, immediately after the Closing, of 1,500,000 shares, of which 1,000,000 will be issued and outstanding, 50,000 shares will be reserved for issuance as stock options to independent contractors and for issuance pursuant to an employee incentive plan to be adopted by the Company. There are no outstanding options, warrants or other rights to subscribe for or purchase from the Company, and no securities convertible into, or exchangeable for, any

Ju6

EV

PATENT REEL: 013194 FRAME: 0189 Common Stock of the Company, other than Common Stock issued to management, advisors and investors in the Company.

- 2.3 <u>Authorization</u>. All corporate or similar action on the part of the Company, its officers and directors necessary for the authorization, execution and delivery of this Agreement, the performance by the Company of its obligations hereunder, has been taken, and this Agreement, when executed and delivered by the Company, will constitute a valid and legally binding obligation of the Company, enforceable in accordance with its terms, *except* (i) as limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws of general application affecting enforcement of creditors' rights generally, and (ii) as limited by laws relating to the availability of specific performance, injunctive relief or other equitable remedies.
- 2.4 <u>Governmental Consents</u>. No consent, approval, order or authorization of, or registration, qualification, designation, declaration or filing with, any federal, state or local governmental authority on the part of the Company is required in connection with the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- 2.5 <u>Litigation</u>. There is no action, suit, proceeding or investigation pending or to the Company's knowledge, currently threatened against the Company that (i) questions the validity of this Agreement or the right of the Company to enter into this Agreement, or to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby, (ii) might result, either individually or in the aggregate, in any material adverse changes in the assets, condition, or affairs of the Company, financially or otherwise, or (iii) might result in any change in the current equity ownership of the Company, nor is there any basis for the foregoing.
- 2.6 Compliance with Other Instruments. The Company is not in violation or default of any provision of its Certificate of Incorporation or in any material respect of any instrument, judgment, order, writ, decree or contract to which it is a party or by which it is bound and a violation of which would reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the condition, financial or otherwise, or operations of the Company, or of any provision of any federal or state statute, rule or regulation applicable to the Company which would reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the condition, financial or otherwise, operations or prospects of the Company. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby will not result in any such violation or be in conflict with or constitute, with or without the passage of time and giving of notice, either a default under any such provision, instrument, judgment, order, writ, decree or contract or an event that results in the creation of any lien, charge or encumbrance upon any material assets of the Company or the suspension, revocation, impairment, forfeiture, or non-renewal of any material permit, license, authorization or approval applicable to the Company, or their respective businesses or operations or any of their respective assets or properties.
- 3. Representations and Warranties of the Owner. Owner hereby represents and warrants to the Company that:

DDS FERT HANNES

3 Jul-

£()

PATENT

REEL: 013194 FRAME: 0190

- 3.1 Authorization; Enforceability. Owner has the full power and authority to enter into, and perform his obligations under, this Agreement, and each of the other agreements referred to herein. This Agreement, when executed and delivered by Owner, will constitute the valid and legally binding obligation of Owner, enforceable in accordance with its terms, except (i) as limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws of general application affecting enforcement of creditors' rights generally, or (ii) as limited by laws relating to the availability of specific performance, injunctive relief or other equitable remedies.
- 3.2 Title to Assets. Immediately prior to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, Owner owns all right, title and interest in and to the Purchased Assets, which conform to their description as set forth on Schedule A, free and clear of all claims, liens, charges, rights, options, security interests or other encumbrances of any kind or nature whatsoever, other than the Assumed Obligation. Transfer of the Purchased Assets to the Company pursuant hereto will pass all right, title and interest of the Owner to the Purchased Assets to the Company, free and clear of all claims, liens, charges, encumbrances, rights, options, security interests or other encumbrances of any third party, (other than the Assumed Obligations) and such transfer and Company use of the Purchased Assets as intended hereunder will not conflict with any other obligations or agreements (including any noncompetition or confidentiality agreements with third parties). Immediately prior to the transfer to the Company pursuant hereto, Owner has an assigned or otherwise transferred any interest in the Purchased Assets to any third party. If any of the Purchased Assets are owned by entities in which Owner has an interest, Owner shall cause such entity to transfer ownership to the Company.

#### 3.4 No Infringement.

DDI (EC) 202276-2

- To the best of Owner's knowledge, the use of the Purchased Assets in connection with the operation of the Company will not conflict with, infringe upon, misappropriate or violate any copyright, patent, trademark, service mark, trade secret, contract right or other proprietary right or intellectual property right of any third party or violate the terms The Purchased Assets include all material items of of any third party license agreement. intellectual property necessary to the semantic encryption technology developed by the Owner,
- There have not been any actions or other judicial or adversary proceedings involving Owner concerning any of the Purchased Assets, nor, to the best knowledge of Owner, is any such action or proceeding threatened;
- Owner has the right and authority to use all items of the Purchased Assets in connection with the conduct of the business to be conducted by Company and to convey such right and authority to the Company, and such use does not conflict with, infringe upon or violate any patent, copyright, trademark, trade secret, trade name or other right of any other person. corporation or other entity;

There are no outstanding, nor, to the best knowledge of Owner, are there (d) any threatened, disputes or disagreements with respect to any licenses or similar agreements or arrangements included in the Purchased Assets;

1, 1

- Owner has obtained any and all third party and governmental consents (e) required in connection with the transfer of the Purchased Assets to the Company.
- Fit for Purpose; Free of Defects; Non-Interference Performance. the best knowledge of Owner, (a) the Purchased Assets will be fit for the particular purposes specified by the Company under normal use and service, and (b) the Purchased Assets are free of defects in design, materials, and workmanship and will be delivered to Company in good operating condition.
- Intellectual Property Infringement Indemnity. At Owner's expense, Owner shall indemnify, defend and hold Company harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, causes of action, debts, liabilities, costs and expenses (including attorneys' fees) arising out of a claim that the Purchased Assets or any component thereof infringes or violates any trade secret, trademark, patent, copyright, license, or other proprietary rights of any third party; provided that the aggregate liability of Owner under this Section 4 shall in no event exceed the value of Owner's Common Stock. The Company may, in the sole discretion of the Board of Directors of the Company, satisfy any outstanding indemnification obligation of Owner under this Section 4 by canceling Common Stock of Owner equal to the aggregate liability of Owner to the Company hereunder. Company shall: (i) give Owner prompt written notice of such claim; and reasonably cooperate (at Owner's expense) with Owner in the defense and all related negotiation. Company may, at own expense, assist in such defense if it so chooses, provided that Owner shall control such defense and all negotiations relative to the settlement of any such claim. In the event that the Purchased Assets or any component thereof is held to constitute an infringement, or in the opinion of the Company, is likely to become subject to a claim of infringement; Owner shall (at his expense) have the obligation to, at Company's option: (i) modify the infringing Purchased Assets or component without impairing in any respect the functionality or performance, so that it is non-infringing; (ii) procure for Company the right to continue to use the infringing Purchased Assets or component, or (iii) reimburse Company for its reasonable costs (including expenses) to modify, or have a third party modify, the infringing Purchased Assets. Such remedies shall not be deemed to be the exclusive rights or remedies for a breach of this Agreement, but shall be in addition to all other rights and remedies available at law, in equity or otherwise to Company, it being the intention that all such rights and remedies are cumulative and not exclusive.

#### 5. Support of Purchased Assets.

DD1 (E01 2022/-2

Owner agrees that he will use commercially reasonable Developers. efforts to continue the development of the Purchased Assets, in the design, construction, coding, implementation, operations and support of the Purchased Assets.

5

Return of Purchased Assets. In the event that the Company is unable to raise Series A financing for the further development and exploitation of the Purchased Assets and Owner has cooperated with Company in its efforts to raise such Series A financing, Company shall transfer the Purchased Assets back to Owner provided that Owner pays 35% of the initial seed money costs incurred in the organization of the Company and Company's start-up efforts, including fundraising. If Owner is unable to pay his share of such expenses, then the Purchased Assets shall be returned to Owner provided that Owner grants to Company a recordable security interest in the Purchased Assets. The security interest shall be paid, together with interest, from the first monies received by Owner from the exploitation of the Purchased Assets.

## 6. <u>Miscellaneous</u>.

DDX (EQ1. 20225/--2

- 6.1 <u>Survival of Warranties</u>. The warranties, representations and covenants of the Company and Owner contained in or made pursuant to this Agreement will survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Closing for a period of five (5) years.
- 6.2 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. Except as otherwise provided herein, the terms and conditions of this Agreement will inure to the benefit of and be binding on the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties. Nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended to confer on any party other than the parties hereto or their respective successors and assigns any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities under or by reason of this Agreement, except as expressly provided in this Agreement.
- 6.3 Governing Law. This Agreement and all acts and transactions pursuant hereto and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto will be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of New York.
- 6.4 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.
- 6.5 <u>Titles and Subtitles</u>. The titles and subtitles used in this Agreement are used for convenience only and are not to be considered in construing or interpreting this Agreement.
- Motices. Unless otherwise provided, any notice required or permitted under this Agreement will be given in writing and will be deemed effectively given (i) on personal delivery to the party to be notified, (ii) when sent by confirmed telex or facsimile if sent during normal business hours of the recipient, if not, then on the next business day, (iii) five (5) days after having been sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid or (iv) one (1) day after deposit with a nationally recognized overnight courier, specifying next day delivery, with written verification of receipt. All communications will be sent to the party to be notified at the address indicated for such party on the signature page hereof, or at such other address as such party may designate by ten (10) days advance written

TruG

4

6

PATENT

notice to the other parties.

- 6.7 <u>Finder's Fee</u>. Each party represents that it neither is nor will be obligated for any finder's fee or commission in connection with this transaction. Owner agrees to indemnify and to hold harmless the Company from any liability for any commission or compensation in the nature of a finder's fee (and the costs and expenses of defending against such liability or asserted liability) for which the Owner is responsible. The Company agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Owner from any liability for any commission or compensation in the nature of a finder's fee (and the costs and expenses of defending against such liability or asserted liability) for which the Company or any of its officers, employees or representatives is responsible.
- 6.8 <u>Fees and Expenses</u>. Irrespective of whether the Closing is effected, each party will pay all costs and expenses that it incurs with respect to the negotiation and execution of this Agreement.
- 6.9 <u>Amendments and Waivers</u>. Any term of this Agreement may be amended and the observance of any term of this Agreement may be waived (either generally or in a particular instance and either retroactively or prospectively), only with the written consent of the Company and the Owner.
- 6.10 <u>Severability</u>. If one or more provisions of this Agreement are held to be unenforceable under applicable law, such provision will be excluded from this Agreement and the balance of the Agreement will be interpreted as if such provision were so excluded and will be enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- 6.11 Entire Agreement. This Agreement and the documents referred to herein constitute the entire agreement among the parties pertaining to the subject matter hereof and no party will be liable or bound to any other party in any manner by any warranties, representations, or covenants, except as specifically set forth herein or therein.
- or remedy accruing to any party under this Agreement, upon any breach or default of any other party under this Agreement, will impair any such right, power or remedy of such non-breaching or non-defaulting party nor will it be construed to be a waiver of any such breach or default, or an acquiescence therein, or of or in any similar breach or default thereafter occurring; nor will any waiver of any single breach or default be deemed a waiver of any other breach or default theretofore or thereafter occurring. Any waiver, permit, consent or approval of any kind or character on the part of any party of any breach or default under this Agreement, or any waiver on the part of any party of any provisions or conditions of this Agreement, must be in writing, and will be effective only to the extent specifically set forth in such writing. All remedies, either under this Agreement or by law or otherwise afforded to any party, will be cumulative and not alternative.

[The Remainder of This Page Intentionally Left Blank]

7 mG

(a)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

BRAINSHEILD TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Address:

DR. ERLAND WITTKOTTER

Address: Kappelstv. 19, 2-32257 Rind

8 Jule

### SCHEDULE A

## PURCHASED ASSETS

The purchase of these listed assets is subject to final verification and confirmation of all items

The intellectual property including, all software (in both object code and source code form), software and computer system designs, know-how, trade secrets, inventions (whether or not patentable or reduced to practice), improvements, processes, developments, materials or data and related documentation and materials associated therewith, used in or related to the semantic encryption including, without limitation, all right, title and interest of the Owner in and to all patents, trademarks, service marks, trade names, copyrights, trade secrets, information, proprietary rights and processes related thereto. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Purchased Assets shall include, without limitation, the following as show on the attached three (3) pages:

THIS REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

DD1 (EC1 202274-2

**PATENT** REEL: 013194 FRAME: 0196

,	
i	
,	
,	
•	
ì	
•	
H	_
	◂
	ш
	╛
	⊋
	н
	₹
	×
	٠,

Short Description	<b>BrainShield:</b> Basic idea that provides a protected publishing in the Internet	Protection by Management: A new approach of limiting illegal content distribution	Novel Payment method for the Internet	Semantically based protection of backup media	Semantic protection of MP3 files with a suitable distribution method	Dynamical protection of documents by means of open standards	Method to go around interfering Firewall systems	New kind of password protection system	Technology to protect documents by using conventional web server	A new approach of hiding data in documents
Duration Title	8/29/2016 Schutzen elektronisch publizierter Dokumente 6/14/2017 Schutzen elektronisch publizierter Dokumente Schutzen elektronisch publizierter Dokumente 6/14/2017 Schutzen elektronisch publizierter Dokumente 6/13/2004 Schutzen elektronisch publizierter Dokumente	12/12/2017 Schutz durch Verwaltung 8/6/2007 Schutz durch Verwaltung 8/5/2018 Schutz durch Verwaltung Schutz durch Verwaltung Schutz durch Verwaltung Schutz durch Verwaltung	7/31/2018 BRAINCHEQUES 7/23/2019 BRAINCHEQUES BRAINCHEQUES	7/16/2019 Localshield 8/31/2020 Localbrain Localshield Localshield	10/19/2019 BrainMP3 BrainMP3 BrainMP3	11/4/2019 Brain Script Brain Script Brain Script	12/10/2009 BRAINWALL	12/24/2019 BRAINKEY BRAINKEY BRAINKEY	1/21/2010 Braindirect	4/23/2020 Brainfake
Grant.date Status	4723/1998 LG 2/27/2002 LG L L L L L L L L	12/3/1998 LG LEV L	2/22/2001 LG LV LE	6/13/2001 LG LEV D Filed by EW	2/28/2002 LG LV Filed by EW	1/3/2002 LG LV Filed by EW	4/13/2000 LG	LV LV Filed by EW	6/7/2001 LG	
Appl.date Grant/Reg.No. (	8/28/1996 19634712 6/14/1997 0978022 B1 6/14/1997 6/13/1997 6/13/1997 6/13/1997 6/14/1997 6/14/1997 6/14/1997	12/11/1997 8/5/1997 8/5/1998 8/5/1998 8/5/1998 8/5/1998	7/30/1998 19834267 C2 7/23/1999 7/23/1996	7/15/1999 19932703 8/30/2000 7/17/2000 WO 01/06341 A1 1/15/2002	10/18/1999 19950267 C2 10/18/2000 4/18/2002	11/3/1999 19953055 10/31/2000 WO 01/33318 A1 5/3/2002	12/9/1999 29921618 7	12/23/1999 12/27/2000 6/19/2002	1/20/2000 20000957.5	4/22/2000
Country Application No.	19634712.2 9722827.6 P-972050 127506 1119/CAL/97 10-50128 P19702634 9806132-8	19755182.3 29713885.5 98943650.2 2000-506574 69/485.057 PCT/EP98/04888	19834267.5-53 99936600 8-2216 99/05285	19932703.3-53 19964198 6-53 PCT/EP 00/06824 10/047,275	19950267, 6-31 PCT/EP00/10256 10/123, 266	19953055 6-31 PCT/EP00/10750 10/138,383	29921618.7	19962902 1 PCT/EP00/13270 10/175,127	20000957.5	10020050.8
Coun	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		WO BE	WO WO	MO NO US	DE WO US	씸	DE WO US	DE	DE
Туре	FPANA FPANA FPANA FPANA FPANA FPANA FPANA FPANA FPANA	FPANA FUTIL FPAEU FPANA FPANA FPANA	FPANA FPAEU FPAWO	FPANA FPANA FPAWO	FPANA	FPANA	FUTIL	FPANA	FUTIL	FPANA
File No.	W189DE2 W189EPP W189ID2 W189ILP W189JPP W189JPP W189SPP W189GSP	W198DE7 W198DE7 W198EPP W198JPP W198WP2	W208DE1 W208EPP W208WP2	W212DE1 W212DE2 W212WP2	W215DE1 W215WP2	W216DE1 W216WP2	W217DE7	W218DE1 W218WP2	W221DE7	W222DE2

PATENT REEL: 013194 FRAME: 0197

Confidential

Updated 8/6/02 To Reflect USPTO Filings/Application Numbers

Intellectual Property Dr. Erland Wittkoetter SCHEDULE A

	A technology to protect and display web documents in offline situations	Technology to prevent Denial of Service-Attack on web server	Technology, to control and manage the communication between web frames.	A complete new approach to improve the security of content in offline situations.	A new software approach to protect data in output interfaces also.	Technology used to check the trustworthiness of clients operationally	<b>BrainParameter</b> : Technology to applying the semantic Encryption in protocols of the classical cryptography.	Secure Signature: Technology used to improve Digitalen Signatur and preventing that Trojan is able to sign a document in a background process without noticing a user.	WhiteWatermarks. Technology for hiding watermarks inside the redundant digital coding to prevent commercial CD/DVD piracy.		
2/11/2010 Brainfake 	3/2/2010 BRAINLOCALHOST 3/2/2010 BRAINLOCALHOST	3/11/2010 BRAIN ATTACk	9/16/2020 Brain-Frames	6/10/2020 Brain-Offline 6/10/2010 Brain-Offline 	D 8/12/2020 Brainlayer Brainlayer Appl. were deleted, but can be re-filed	D 10/19/2021 BRAINTRUST Appl were deleted, but can be re-filed	L 1/16/2021 Brain Encrypt Appl. Will be deleted, but can be re-filed	7/21/2021 Sichere Signatur	8/23/2021 Kopierschutz	BRAINLIB BRAINLIB	- BRAINSHIELD - BRAINSHIELD
6/13/2001 LG	LE 7/12/2001 LG	8/24/2000 LG		10/18/2001 LG L Filed by EW	D Appl. were dele	- · D Appl were dele	Appl. Will be de	· ·	· :	11/18/1997 LG	7/15/1997 LG 12/12/2000 LG
2/10/2000 20002346 2 2/12/2001	3/1/2000 3/1/2000 20003845.1	3/10/2000 20004355 2	9/15/2000	6/9/2003 6/9/2000 23010200 1 6/1/2001 2/9/2002	8/11/2000	10/18/2001	1/15/2001	7/20/2001	8/22/2001	9/17/1997 39744507 3/13/1998 75/449719	1/16/1997 39701517 7/12/1999 001158575
20002346.2 PCT/EP01/01538	20003844.3 20003845.1	20004355.2	10046076.3-53	10028265.2 20010200.1 PCT/EP01/06263 10/071,544	10039999 1	10150968 5	10101723 5	10134675.1	10140237.6	39744507.5 75/449719	39701517.8 1158575
DE WO	DE DE	DE	DE	DE DE WO WO		Ш	DE	<b>.</b> 0	DE	DE	DE EU
FUTIL FPAWO	FUTIL	FUT!L	FPANA	FPANA FUTIL FPAWO	FPANA FUTIL	FPANA	FPANA	FPANA	FPANA <b>rks</b>	FMANA FMANA	FMANA FMAEU
W222DE7 W222WP2	W223DE0 W223DE7	W225DE7	W226DE1	W227DE1 W227DE7 W227WP2	W228DE1 W228DE7	W230DE2	W231DE1	W233DE1	W234DE1 FPA  Trademarks	W951DE1 W951US2	W954DE1 W954EU2

PATENT REEL: 013194 FRAME: 0198

Confidential

Updated 8/6/02 To Reflect USPTO Filings/Application Numbers

M

	1
dated 8/6/02 To Reflect USPTO Filings/Application Numbers	`
8/6/02	
dated	

BRAINSHIELD BRAINSHIELD	BRAINVOICE	INTERBRAIN	BrainCheque	BrainView	BrainServer	BRAINMANAGER	Brain	BrainShield PayPerPage	BRAINSOLUTION	BPROTECT	BE-BOOK	B-BOOK	BBOOX	lapsed / not in force examination requested granted (pat) / registered (tradem) in force published under opposition
	1	,		1	,	1		•		4		1		lapsed / not in force examination requested granted (pat) / register in force published under opposition
					(0	(D	(D							O = O = O
0	7/15/1997 LG	7/15/1997 LG	11/2/1998 LG	11/3/1998 LG	5/25/1999 LVG	8/16/1999 LVG	8/16/1999 LVG	1/17/2000 LG			10/19/2000 LG	10/20/2000 LG	10/19/2000 LG	€
7/16/1997 12/4/1998	1/16/1997 39701514	1/16/1998 39701515	9/2/1998 39850325	9/2/1998 39850324	11/10/1998 39864773	4/15/1999 39921719	4/15/1999 39912720	4/30/1999 39925071	2/29/2000	2/29/2000	6/21/2000 30046543.2/41	6/21/2000 30046544	6/21/2000 30046545	
75/326602 75/599958	39701514.3	39701515.1	39850325 7/42	39850324.9/42	39864773.9/42	39921719 3/42	39921720.7/42	39925071.9/42	30015126.8/42	30015127.6/42	30046543.2/41	30046544.0/41	30046545.9/41	National Patent European Patent PCT Application Utify Model National Trademark Community Trademark IR Mark (Madrid Agreement) (or respective application)
US	DE	DE	DE	<u>n</u>	DE	DE	E E	DE	DE	DE	님		DE E	National Pate European Pa PCT Applicat Utility Model National Trad Community T IR Mark (Mac
FMANA	FMANA	FMANA	FMANA	FMANA	FMANA	FMANA	FMANA	FMANA	FMANA	FMANA	FMANA	FMANA	FMANA	(*) FPANA FPAEU FPAEU FDAWO FUT!L FMANA FMAEU FMAWO
W954US2 W954US3	W955DE1	W956DE1	W960DE1	W961DE1	W963DE1	W965DE1	W966DE1	W967DE1	W970DE1	W971DE1	W974DE1	W975DE1	W976DE1	Notes:

revised

PATENT REEL: 013194 FRAME: 0199

Confidential

**RECORDED: 08/15/2002**